UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY

AND AFTER RECORDING
|
IIé)oc#: 0923716033 Fee: $62.0C
. ugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Much Shelist . Cook County Recorder of Deeds
191 North Wacker Drive Date: 08/25/2009 02:17 PM Pg: 1 of 14
Suite 1800

Chicago, IL 60606.1615
Attn: Weady M. Reutebuch

(1807708, 1t

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

THIRD MODIFIZATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS (this
“Agreement™) is made as of the /Ist day of June, 2009, by and among OS LEMONT
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, ar Illinois lmited liability company (‘“Borrower™),
ANTHONY F. RANDAZZO and ROBERT C. NUSBAUM (each individually, a “Guarantor” and
collectively, the “Guarantor”), and RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION db/a
CHARTER ONE, its successors and assigns (“Ledder’™).

RECITALS.

A Lender previously made a loan (the “Loan”) to-Barrower in the principal amount
of Eleven Million Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Five dundred and 00/100 Doflars
(811,474,500.00) as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note A upted August 1, 2007 in the
principal amount of $7, 577,000.00 (the “A Note™), that certain Promisicry Note B dated August
1, 2007 in the principal amount of $1,147,000.00 (the “B Note™), that certomn Promissory Note C
dated August 1, 2007 in the principal amount of $517,500.00, as amended #iid vestated by that
certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note C dated as of August 18, 2085 %1 the principal
amount of $494,950.70 {collectively, as amended and/or restated from time to lme, the “C
Note™), and that certain Promissory Note D dated August 1, 2007 in the principal- mount of
$2,233,000.00, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note
D dated as of August 18, 2008 in the principal amount of $2,148,000.00 (collectively, as amended
and/or restated from time to time, the “D Note™), all made payable by Borrower to the order of
Lender. The A Note, the B Note, the C Note and the D Note are sometimes referred 10 herein
collectively as, the “Notes™.

B The Notes are secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Open-Ended
Mortgage, Secnrity Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing dated November 8, 2005 recorded with
the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois {the ‘Recorder’s Office™ on November 23, 2003
as Document No. 0532719064, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated
Open-End Mortgage, Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing dated August 1, 2007 from




0923716033 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder's Office on September 12, 2007, as Document
No. 0725560065 (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the “Mortgage™),
which Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on
Exhibit A hereto (the “Property™), (1) that certain Assignment of Leases and Rents dated August
1, 2007, from Borrower to Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on September 12, 2007,
as Document No. 0725560066 (the “Assignment of Leases™), (iii) that certain Indemmnity
Agreement dated August 1, 2007, from Borrower and Guarantor to Lender (the “Indemnity
Agreement”); (iv) that certain Construction Loan Agreement and Construction Completion
Guaranty Agreement dated August 1, 2007, from Borrower to Lender (the “Loan Agreement™),
(v) that certun First Modification of Mortgage and Loan Documents between Borrower,
Guarantor a:1d Lender (the “First Modification™), dated as of August 18, 2008 and recorded with
the Recorder's Oflice on August 29, 2008 as Document No. 0824229053; (vi) that certain Second
Modification of Mdtigage and Loan Documents between Borrower and Lender (the “Second
Modification™), dated as-of February 26, 2009 and recorded with the Recorder's Office on April
16, 2009 as Document No-0910656038; and (vi1) those certain other loan documents (the Notes,
the Mortgage, the Assignmeni of Leases, the Indemnity Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the
First Modification, the Second Modification and the other documents evidencing, securing and
guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are sometimes collectively referred
to in this Agreement as the “Loan Dccnments™).

C. The Loan is further secured by . Guaranty Agreement from Anthony F. Randazzo
to Lender dated August I, 2007 (the “Randazzo Guaranty”) and a Guaranty Agreement from
Robert C. Nusbaum dated Aungust 18, 2008 (the “Nusbaum Guaranty™). The Randazzo Guaranty
and the Nusbaum Guaranty are sometimes referred (o liezem collectively as, the “Guaranty”.

D. Borrower desires to amend certain terms tm/ti% Notes and the Loan Documents i
order to among other things, modify the rate of interest charged 1:nder the Notes and extend the
maturity dates of the Notes.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth above (which are
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Leadei 1o modify the
Loan Documents, as provided in this Agreement, (iii) the covenants and agreemesite rontained in
this Agreement, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adegiacy and
sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Modification of Notes,

Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Borrower shall execute
and deliver to Lender a Note Modification Agreement for each of the Notes (collectively, the
“Note Modification Agreements™), which Note Modification Agreements shall (a) extend the
Maturity Date under the Notes to December 1, 2010, (b) increase the LA Margin (as defined in
the Notes) to 3.50% per annum, (c) set a minimum rate of interest based upon the LIBOR
Advantage Rate for the LA Interest Period plus the LA Margin (as those capitalized terms are
defined in the Notes) of 5.50% per anmum and (d) require that all excess cash flow received from




0923716033 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower's operation of the Property after debt service payments be swept into a Lender
controlled account on a monthly basis. In addition, the Note Modification Agreement for Note D
shall (a) delete the reference to the Deferred Developer Fee, which Deferred Developer Fee will
not be funded, and (b) reduce the principal amount of Note D from $2,148,000.00 to
$1,836,000.00.

2. Modification of Mortgage.

(@)  The Loan Amount and the principal aggregate sum of the Note as set forth on
Page 1 ol the Mortgage shall be amended to read “ELEVEN MILLION FIFTY FOUR
THOUSANI>NINE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 70/100 DOLLARS ($11,054,950.70).”

(b)  The Mortgage shall be amended to add a new Section 39, which provides as
follows:

“39.  Sweep of Excess Cash Flow.

(@)  Pursuant to the te/ms, of the Note, Mortgagee shall sweep (“Sweep™) all excess
cash flow (after debt service payincnts) from Mortgagor's operation of the Property into an
account controlled by Mortgagee on a nionthly basis (the “Sweep Account™).

(b)  Mortgagor may access the Sweep Account for tenant improvements, leasing
commussions and/or in connection with generai mzintenance of the Property. Mortgagee shall
have the right to review all requested withdrawals ftori the Sweep Account and may require that
Mortgagor provide Mortgagee reasonable documentaue:i to support requested withdrawals from
the Sweep Account.

(¢)  Morigagor requests for withdrawals of $10,000.50 or greater from the Sweep
Account shall be restricted to tenant improvements and/or leazie - commissions and related
expenses and may be subject to third party review upon Mortgagee's reqaest.

(d)  Mortgagee shall terminate the Sweep requirement upon Mortgzgor's satisfaction of
the following conditions: (i) Note C and Note D shall have been paid and indefersii-iy satisfied in
full; (it) excess proceeds from the sale of any or all of the Property shall have pard down the
outstanding principal balance of the Loan by a minimum of $975,000.00; and (iii) the reriainder of
the Property shall achieve a minimum debt service coverage ratio (“DSCR”) 0f 1.25:1.00 based
on the greater of the current market refinance rate or a 7.00% interest rate and a 25-year
amortization schedule.

3 Amendment of Loan Agreement.

The definition of Loan Amount in the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following new definition of Loan Amount:

“Loan Amount: Eleven Million Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty and
70/100 Dollars U.S. ($11,054,950.70) consisting of four (4) loans evidenced by a




0923716033 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Promissory Note A in the principal amount of $7,577,000.00; a Promissory Note B in
the principal amount of $1,147,000.00, a Promissory Note C in the principal amount of
$494,950.70 and a Promissory Note D in the principal amount of $1,836,000.00.”

4. Other Loan Documents.

(a)  The Maturity Date as described in the Loan Documents shall be amended to reflect
the extended Maturity Date of December 1, 2010.

(b)Y The Loan and/or the Loan Amount as set forth in the Loan Documents shall mean
Eleven "Miiion Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty and 70/100 Dollars U.S.
($11,054,950/10).

5. Condition I'teedent to Agreement.

Borrower shall p7y the general contractor invoice for ALDI in full and provide satisfactory
evidence of same to Lender ag a condition precedent to Lender entering into this Agreement.

6. Excess Proceeds and Minimuin Release Prices.

(@  Exocess Proceeds from thesrie ofall or any portion of the Property shall be used to
pay down the Loan. For purposes of this Agreement, “Excess Proceeds™ shall be defined as all
proceeds from the sale of any and all collateal less reasonable commission fees to brokers and
reasonable legal expenses necessary to consummate the sale closings.

(b)  Minimum release prices upon the sale of the portions of the Property comprised of
the American Mattress site, the vacant land site and The Leaming Experience site shall be as
follows: (1) $1,147,000 for the American Matiress site, (i) $495,000 for the vacant land site, and
(1) $1,836,000 for The Leaming Experience site.

7. Financial Reporting.

(@)  Borrower shall provide Lender with monthly operating stateinents and rent rolls
certified by the Botrower to be true and correct statements within thirty (30) days 2ier the end of
each month.

(b)  Guarantor shall provide Lender with annual personal financial statements and
federal income tax returns within ninety (90) days after calendar year end.

8. Financial Covenants.

(@  Commencing June 30, 2010, Lender will require a DSCR of 1.00:1.00, tested
quarterly based upon leases in place and principal and interest payments utthzing a 25-year
amortization schedule and a 6.75% interest rate.




0923716033 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b)  Guarantor shall have combined minimum liquidity of $1,000,000 and combined
minimum net worth of $20,000,000 to be tested ammually based on December 317 statements.

(¢)  Maximum loan to value of 77.3%.

9, Reaffirmation of Guaranty.

Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees that the Guaranty is in full force
and effect following the execution and delivery of this Agreement, The representations and
warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of this date, true and correct and Guarantor does
not know of‘any default thereunder. The Guaranty, as amended, continues to be the valid and
binding oblightion. of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no
claims or deferses te the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as
provided in the Guarariiy

10.  Reaffirmation of Indemnity Agreement.

Borrower and Guarantor (atify and affirm the Indemnity Agreement, and agree that the
Indemnity Agreement is in fill Torec and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and werranties of Borrower and Guarantor in the Indemnity
Agreement are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement. The Indemnity Agreement
contmues to be the valid and binding obligation of Borrower and Guarantor, enforceable in
accordance with its terms and neither Borrower ri0r Guarantor has any claims or defenses to the
enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the Indemnity
Agreement,

11. Representations and Warranties of Borrower.

Borrower represents, covenants and warmants to Lender as (¢lows:

()  The representations and warranties in the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement in ufl material respects.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loz Agreement)
under the Note, the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Dotmnents and
Borrower does not know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of tiotice or
passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the
Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

(¢)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

{(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to




0923716033 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(e) As of this date, Borrower has no known claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified in this Agreement.

(f) Borrower vahdly exists under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified in this Agreement. The
expiution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as
modiriad in this Agreement have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on
behalf of Borrower. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of
Borrowzr.

12.  Title Policy.

As a condition preccdeat-to the agreements contained in this Agreement, Borrower shall,
at its sole cost and expense, cause LandAmerica Insurance Company to issue an endorsement to
policy no. 10646658 (the “Title Falicy”) as of the date this Agreement is recorded, reflecting the
recording of this Agreement, and insufiip the first priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject
only to the exceptions set forth in the Twtle Policy as of its date of issuance and any other
encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

13. Loan Fees and Expenses.

As a condition precedent to the agreements contzined in this Agreement, Borrower shall
pay Lender a Loan extension fee in the amount of $55,275.00 and shall pay all reasonable out-of-
pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection ‘with this Agreement, including, but
not limited to, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees, third-party construction review and
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses.

14. Miscellaneous.

(g)  This Agreement is governed by and should be construed 1:¢ accordance
with the laws of the State of Illinois.

(h)  This Agreement may not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the
existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recogmnizes
that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending to be legally bound by the
terms and provisions of this Agreement, of its own free will, without promises or threats
or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories state that they have read and understand




0923716033 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant
and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

@ Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, nothing
contaitied in this Agreement may be considered to constitute Lender a venturer or partner
of or in any way associated with Borrower or Guarantor nor will privity of contract be
presumed to have been established with any third party,

Gy Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implird, that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collec’svely represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements
and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, and that all such prior
understandings; agreements and representations are modified as set forth in this
Agreement. Except as expressly modified, the terms of the Loan Documents are and
remain unmodified ard in full force and effect.

(k)  This Agreeinent binds and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, execgtors; administrators, successors and assigns.

) Any references to {%c ‘Note” contained in any of the Loan Documents
should be considered to refer to the /Wote or Notes as amended and/or amended and
restated. Any references to the “Murtgaze,” the "Loan Agreement.” the " ndemnity
Agreement," the “Guaranty” or the “Loan Documents™ contained in any of the Loan
Documents should be considered to refer to'the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, the
Indemnity Agreement, the Gnaranty and the otlier T.oan Documents as amended. The
paragraph and section headings used in this Agreement-are for convenience only and shall
not limut the substantive provisions hereof. All words i1-this Agreement that are expressed
m the neater gender should be considered to include the masenline, feminine and neuter
genders. Any word in this Agreement that is expressed in the singnlar or plural should be
considered, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plurcl'and the singular.

(m)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more countespsciz, all of which,
when taken together, constitute one original Agreement.

(m)  Time is of the essence of each of Bomower’s obligations under this
Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK-SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]




0923716033 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written,

LENDER:

RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION d/b/a CHARTER ONE

Name: MiskUgeo| €. BAovine_
Title: DEL(cev

BORROWER:

OS Lemont Development Company, LLC,
an Ifinois limited liability company

By: ACR, LLC, a Michigan limited
Liability company, its Manager

Sy: Trillium Companies, Inc., a Michigan

corposation, its M
2 Wgﬂ'\

Kgrﬁm}* T Randazzo, President

and

By: Nusbaum Ventures-{ smont LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company, its
Manager

Robert C. Nusbaum, Manager

GUARANTOR:

e
ALY k

Robert C Nusbaum




0923716033 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF )
| > @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that of

RBS Citizens, National Association d/b/a Charter One, is personally known to me to be the same
person wliose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act foi the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under 1ay hand and Notarial Seal this day of , 2009,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .58
COUNTY OF )

1 //A{?’/ / ZW%/Z /6/( . a Notary Public in and foi’ sad County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Anthony F. Randazzo, the. Fresident of Trilliam
Companies, Inc., a Michigan corporation, the Manager of ACR, LLC, a Michigar limited hability
company, a Manager of OS Lemont Development Company, LLC, an Illinots iiited liabikity
company, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subs<ibed to the
foregoing instroment as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and ackricvledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own fiee and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary act of said companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 02'2 day of QKM , 2009,
4

. &
e
(_ S/ ,’/-f"%%ét’z/féz ' o

s

o L'Nutm:it/
My Commission Expires: / ‘)/ / (7// y Mari 0SS

Notary Public
Macomb County, Michigan
9 My commission expires: 10/14/2014




0923716033 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
88

county oF MPece )

I '..L’F%W oel| , & Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _ Michgel € Browng | oFficer of
RBS Cltizams, National Association d/b/a Charter One, is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person an¢_e.knowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act tor the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under 1y hand and Notarial Seal this 2ot day of AOG5T 2009,

My Commission Expires;:§ L2604 (7,2

JEFFERY ROZEL|
OFFICIAL SEAL
, Notary Public, State of IMinois
7/ My Commission Expires
October 19, 2010
———h

STATE OF ILLINOQIS )
) .88
)

COUNTY OF

L Wﬂ)’ /M (%/f; , @ Notary Public in and fo1 seid. County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Anthony F. Randazzo, the Pesident of Trilliam
Companies, Inc., a Michigan corporation, the Manager of ACR, LLC, a Miciugan imited hability
company, & Manager of OS Lemont Development Company, LLC, an Tllinoiz krxited Hability
company, wWho is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as (no free
and voluntary act of said companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this &r)fy day of /O{M‘ , 2009,

Z .
Public

/77 (_ Notary
My Commission Expires: /. 0// (f'// 7 Ma oss
Notary Public

Macomb County, Michigan
9 My commission expires. 10/14/2014




0923716033 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88

COUNTY OF )

‘_r"://)/ . i
I %ﬁ}é‘%/{ 7%} , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO “HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert C. Nusbaum, the Manager of Nusbaum
Ventures-Lemont, LLC, a Michigan limited lLability company, a Manager of OS Lemont
Developrieni Company, LLC, an [llinois limited liability company, who is personally known to me
to be the sa:ne person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager,
appeared befors rae this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument as lis-¥ai free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said companies,
for the uses and purpeses therein set forth.

GIVEN under my haidand Notarial Seal this 2? day _o\f /Q./M , 2009,
)
f _

i

» f%,fé}/é /1 :
/ Mﬂtary Public By }

. . Maribeth Koss
My Commission Expires; Notary Public
Macomb County, Michigan
My commission expires: 10/14/2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF )
L /// &LMM%%” , a Notary Public in and for said Courly, in the State

aforesaid, D%E’REB’E—CERTIFY )Jllat Anthony F. Randazzo, who is personally krown to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeaied before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument s liis own
free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ?/Z day of P , 2009,
/ .

Qéﬁmyﬁbhy’

My Commission Expires; / 0// L// /g Maribeth Koss
Notary Public
Macomb County, Michigan
My commission expires: 10/14/2014

10




0923716033 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .ss
COUNTY OF )

ikt I

I, / %7 /ﬁf /é V3 , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert C. Nusbaum, who is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instmment, appeared before me
this day i« parson and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own
free and volnuiiary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN-imder my hand and Notarial Seal this Q;Z day of L2009,

Y/
C/ %&/M%v

Notary Public

/i N
- o SO S1
My Commission Expires;_/ 9/ 7/ 47 . Maribeth Koss
Notary Public
Macomb County, Michigan
My commission expires: 10/14/2014

11




0923716033 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

PARCEL 1: (22-32-200-034)

THE WEST 165 FEET OF THE WEST 12 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS; LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND, CONVEYED TC
THE COUNTY OF COOK, A BODY POLITIC, BY DEED DATED OCTOBER 23, 2003 AND
RECORDED DEZCEMBER 13, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0434839063:

THE SQUTH 5.18 METERS (17 FEET) OF THE NORTH 15.24 METERS (50 FEET) OF THE
WEST 50.29 METERS 165 FEET) OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF Ti{Z THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: (22-29-309-011)

LOT 3 IN LEMONT HIGHLANDS EUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
SOUTH 372.5 FEET OF THE EAST 1/2/OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECCREED MARCH 16, 1949 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 1513964, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3: (22-32-200-048)

LOT 2 IN COMMUNITY BANK OF LEMONT SUBDIVISIGN OF LOT 1 IN THE PLAT OF
CONSOLIDATION OF PART OF LOT 3 IN COUNTY CLERZ'S“DIVISION OF SECTION
32, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD ;- KINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4: (22-32-200-018)

THE SOUTH 123.72 FEET OF THE WEST 208.70 FEET OF THE NORTH 1,2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SEGTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

PARCEL 5:  (Part 22-32-200-008)

PARCEL 1: THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




0923716033 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 6: (Part 22-32-200-008)

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 7: (22-32-200-029)
THE SOWTH 100 FEET OF THE WEST 225 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF THZ 30UTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 32, /FOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, 1N €GOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 1237, 1247 and 1251 State Street
1217 State Stiee.
15434 127" Street
15645 W, State Street,
Lemont, IL

P.IN.: 22-32-200-034
22-29-309-011
22-32-200-048
22-32-200-018
22-32-200-008
22-32-200-029




